

No. 21-10550

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

Jeremy Wells,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Warden Philbin, Clifford Brown, and Lanadra Fluker,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Georgia, Augusta Division.

No. 1:20-cv-00097 — Hall, *Chief Judge*

EN BANC BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Kathleen Pacious
Deputy Attorney General
Roger Chalmers
Sr. Asst. Attorney General
Susan Teaster
Sr. Asst. Attorney General

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia
Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General
Drew F. Waldbeser
Deputy Solicitor General
Slade Mendenhall
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Issues	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case.....	6
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Procedural Background.....	8
1. The Three Strikes	9
2. Appellate Proceedings.....	11
C. Standard of Review	12
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	17
I. Where a court dismisses for lack of exhaustion based on the ordinary failure-to-state-a-claim standard, the dismissal is a PLRA strike.....	17
A. Courts dismiss for “failure to state a claim” based on allegations, admissions, incorporated documents, and judicially noticeable materials.	18
B. A court’s dismissal for failure to state a claim does not depend on particular labels in its order.....	22
C. Whether a dismissal is a strike does not depend on the particular procedural device used.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Under the ordinary failure-to-state-a-claim standard, Wells has three strikes.	29
A. <i>Wells v. Avery County</i> is a strike because Wells admitted his failure to exhaust in his complaint.	30
B. <i>Wells v. Sterling</i> is a strike because the court dismissed one claim for failure to allege a constitutional injury and the other based on judicially noticeable facts.	33
1. Wells’ complaint was indisputably dismissed, in part, for failure to state a claim.	33
2. The <i>Sterling</i> court dismissed Wells’ complaint based solely on plaintiffs’ admissions and judicially noticeable facts.	38
III. The district court properly dismissed Wells’ complaint rather than give him a second chance to pay the fee.	41
Conclusion.	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Andrews v. Cervantes</i> , 493 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 398 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	25
<i>Baylay v. Etihad Airways P.J.S.C.</i> , 881 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Bell v. Eagle Mountain Saginaw Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Blackstone Realty LLC v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 244 F.3d 193 (1st Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Blakely v. Wards</i> , 738 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>)	25, 26, 27, 41
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	8
<i>Brown v. Megg</i> , 857 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)	28

<i>Coleman v. Sweetin</i> , 745 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Cosgrove v. Cappachella</i> , 325 F. App'x 52 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Croney v. Ball</i> , 936 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Daker v. Comm'r, Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Chaplin</i> , 354 F. App'x 472 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Dupree v. Palmer</i> , 284 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2002)	8, 17, 41, 42
<i>El-Shaddai v. Zamora</i> , 833 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2016)	25, 26, 27
<i>Escalera v. Samaritan Vill.</i> , 938 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 2019).....	26, 28, 34
<i>Fourstar v. Garden City Grp., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Germain v. Shearin</i> , 653 F. App'x 231 (4th Cir. 2016)	20, 39
<i>Guice-Mills v. Brown</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1427 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	21
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	36
<i>Hafed v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 635 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2011)	22

<i>Harris v. Sivley</i> , 951 F.2d 360, 1991 WL 268943 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Hedley v. United States</i> , 594 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	37
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lax v. Corizon Med. Staff</i> , 766 F. App'x 626 (10th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 713 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017)	20, 39
<i>Martinez-Rivera v. Puerto Rico</i> , 812 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. Westcott</i> , 431 U.S. 322 (1977)	20
<i>McCorkle v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2012)	19

<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Farcass</i> , 112 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	6
<i>Okpala v. Drew</i> , 248 F. App'x 72 (11th Cir. 2007)	19, 26
<i>Pointer v. Wilkinson</i> , 502 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2007)	4, 33, 37
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	2, 7
<i>Powells v. Minnehaha Cnty. Sheriff Dep't</i> , 198 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Rivera v. Allin</i> , 144 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 1998)	2, 12, 22
<i>Sanders v. Dep't of Army</i> , 981 F.2d 990 (8th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Sloan v. Lesza</i> , 181 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Talley v. Wetzel</i> , 15 F.4th 275 (3d Cir. 2021)	37
<i>Taylor v. Appleton</i> , 30 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	13, 19

<i>Thomas v. Parker</i> , 672 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2012)	34, 37
<i>Thompson v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26, 31, 32, 37
<i>Tolbert v. Stevenson</i> , 635 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2011)	26, 37
<i>Turley v. Gaetz</i> , 625 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Warner & Swasey Co.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1071 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	21
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Wells v. Avery County</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00055-RJC (W.D.N.C. Apr. 30, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. Cook</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00324, 2012 WL 1032689 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 27, 2012)	3, 9
<i>Wells v. Philbin</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00134 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2020)	11
<i>Wells v. Philbin</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00164 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2020)	11
<i>Wells v. Sterling</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01344, 2016 WL 1274036 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. Sterling</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01344, Doc. 15 (D.S.C. May 20, 2015)	10, 33

Wells v. Ward,
 No. 4:21-cv-00256 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2021) 11

White v. Lemma,
 947 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 2020)12, 43

White v. Mercury Marine, Div. of Brunswick, Inc.,
 129 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1997) 21

Woodford v. Ngo,
 548 U.S. 81 (2006)2, 6, 7, 8

Statutes and Other Authorities

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 36

22 U.S.C. § 2723..... 36

28 U.S.C. § 530D 35

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1997e..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 10709..... 36

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 26

Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 19

Federal Judicial Center, *Recommended Procedures for
 Handling Prisoner Civil Rights Cases in the Federal
 Courts* 56 (1980), [https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/
 Digitization/66018NCJRS.pdf](https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/66018NCJRS.pdf)..... 32

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, [https://www.merriam-
 webster.com/dictionary/on%20the%20grounds%20th](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/on%20the%20grounds%20th)
 at 34

SCDC, *Inmate Grievance System* (May 12, 2014),
<https://www.doc.sc.gov/policy/GA-01-12.htm.pdf>..... 39
